COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT



38624 SE River Street PO Box 987 Snoqualmie, WA 98065

Office: 425-888-5337 Fax: 425-831-6041

www.snoqualmiewa.gov

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT TO THE DESIGN REVIEW BOARD

PROJECT: Design Review – Gere Automotive

FILE NO.: DRB22-0009 DATE: October 17, 2022

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The proposed development is located on parcel 3224089114, 9025 Meadowbrook Way SE, and is within the City's Business General (BG) zoning district.

The applicant proposes a change of use of an existing building that was formerly a bank/credit union to a vehicle service and repair shop. In accordance with Snoqualmie Municipal Code (SMC) 17.55.020, Table 1 section 2.7.3, Vehicle Service/Repair is a permitted use in the BG zoning district.

The proposed plan decreases the square footage of the existing building by removing the existing front vestibule. Additional changes include removing nine (9) parking spaces in the front where the five service bay doors will be located and creating a new storefront/waiting area for customers in the west corner. Gere Automotive plans to relocate the existing wall signage at their current location to the new building. The location on the building of the new signage is to be determined and will be under a separate review. There are no changes to the existing landscaping under this proposal.

OTHER PERMITS REQUIRED:

In addition to Design Review Board approval, the project requires:

- 1. Fire Marshall approval;
- 2. Building Permit;

SEPA COMPLIANCE

The City determined this project is categorically exempt from SEPA Threshold Determination requirements.

SCOPE OF AUTHORITY:

The Design Review Board's scope of authority is established by SMC 17.80.030 which states, in relevant part,

"B. The design review board shall review proposed development plans for the following described land use actions:

1. All proposed developments, excluding single-family homes...."

PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVE:

As specified in SMC 17.80.010, "It is the purpose of this chapter to provide for the review by public officials of land development and building design in order to promote the public health, safety and welfare. Specifically, the design review board shall encourage well-designed developments that are creative and harmonious with the natural and man-made environments."

REVIEW CRITERIA:

Design review for this proposal is considered relative to conformance with Chapter 17.80 SMC, *Design Review*. SMC 17.80.050 provides the criteria which shall guide the review of the Design Review Board. Discussion follows relating the proposal to those criteria.

FINDINGS

SMC 17.80.050 Design Review Guidelines

A. Relationship of the Structure to the site:

1. The site should be planned to accomplish a desirable transition with the streetscape and to provide for adequate landscaping and pedestrian movement.

The project does not intend to change any streetscape or landscaping features. Impacts to pedestrian movement will be improved by adding a new public waiting room with an entrance from the parking lot.

Landscaping: The proposed project intends to retain the existing landscaping.

2. Parking and Service areas should be located, designed and screened to moderate the visual impact of large paved areas.

The existing parking lot has 41 spaces. In accordance with Chapter 17.65 SMC Table 1 Parking Requirements, retail sales and services uses requires 1 space per 250 g.s.f. The existing building is 3,557 square feet which would require 14 parking spaces. Nine spaces will be removed in the location next to the five bay garage doors. Two ADA accessible parking spaces will be added adjacent to the customer waiting area on the west end of the building which used to be a "drive through" for the credit union. The site plan shows approximately 25 parking spaces that will remain, therefore, complying with the parking standard.

3. The height and scale of each building should be considered in relation to its site. The building height and scale will not change with this proposal.

B. Relationship of the Structure and Site to Adjoining Area.

1. Harmony in texture, lines, and masses is encouraged.

The existing building was built in 1993 and is a wood frame structure with a gable roof. It replicates the abutting properties, Milk Barn, a single-family residence, and Jiffy Lube that are also wood frame structures. The proposed changes to the existing building will retain the gable roof and wood frame siding with new garage doors. According to the architectural plans submitted with the building permit the garage doors when closed appear to look like residential garage doors. The changes will continue to harmonize with the surrounding/abutting structures.

2. Appropriate landscape transition to adjoining properties should be provided.

The applicant does not propose changes to the existing landscaping. The perimeter of the parcel abuts the corner of SR 202 and Meadowbrook Way SE which has existing perimeter landscaping as required by SMC 17.70.060, Type 1 Full Screen. Most the trees are mature and function as a visual barrier between the use and the adjacent roadways. The rear of the building abuts a single-family residence to the north. An existing thick row of mature trees on both lots provide a visual barrier and an adequate buffer. The proposed project does not require additional landscaping.

3. Public buildings and structures should be consistent with the established neighborhood character.

The project site is within the area known as Maskrod's Corner which is a prominent intersection on the southern end of town (of SR 202/Railroad Avenue and Meadowbrook Way). Abutting the

subject parcel to the northwest is a Jiffy Lube, to the north is a single-family residence and across SR 202 is the Milk Barn. The front of the existing building will change to have five (5) bays for cars to pull in to. Changes to the architectural appearance of the building are minimal and will maintain a wood frame, gable roof appearance, which is consistent with the other commercial buildings on that corner.

4. Compatibility of vehicular and pedestrian circulation patterns and loading facilities in terms of safety, efficiency, and convenience should be encouraged.

The main access to the subject property is from Meadowbrook Way SE with an ample parking area. The property can also be accessed from SR 202 via the Jiffy Lube lot. The proposal includes creating a new accessible public entrance with a waiting room, with the front door accessible from the parking lot. Some vehicle disturbance should be expected during construction.

5. Compatibility of on-site vehicular circulation with street circulation should be encouraged.

Not applicable. The project will not impact street circulation as it will not alter the site access.

C. Landscape and Site Treatment

- 1. Where existing topographic patterns contribute to beauty and utility of a development, they should be recognized and preserved and enhanced.

 Not Applicable. See above. (A)(1)
- 2. Grades of walks, parking spaces, terraces and other paved areas should promote safety and provide an inviting and stable appearance.

The existing vehicle circulation area is paved and will remain paved.

3. Landscape treatment should enhance architectural features, provide buffers between incompatible land uses, and provide shade.

Not Applicable. See above. (A)(1)

4. In locations where plants will be susceptible to injury by pedestrian or motor traffic, mitigating steps should be taken.

Not Applicable. See above.

5. Where building sites limit planting, the placement of trees or shrub in paved areas is encouraged.

Not Applicable. See above.

6. Screening of service yards, and other places which tend to be unsightly, should be accomplished by use of walls, fencing, planting or combinations of these. Screening should be effective in winter and summer.

No changes to service areas are proposed.

- 7. In areas where general planting will not prosper, other materials such as fences, walls, and paving of wood, brick, stone, or gravel may be used.

 Not applicable.
- 8. Exterior lighting, when used, should enhance the building design and the adjoining landscape. Lighting standards and fixtures should be of a design and size compatible with the building and adjacent area. Lighting should be shielded and restrained in design. Excessive brightness and brilliant colors should be avoided.

The lighting features and fixtures are not presented at this time. All lighting will be reviewed by the Community Development Director for compliance with the above light fixture regulations.

D. Building Design

1. Architectural style is not restricted; evaluation of a project should be based on quality of its design and relationship to surroundings.

The changes to the existing building will be to add five (5) service bay doors that architecturally resemble a residential paneled garage door. The building will retain its wood frame façade and gable roof which is compatible with the abutting commercial and residential structures in the near vicinity.

2. Buildings should be to appropriate scale and be in harmony with permanent neighboring developments.

The proposed new service bay doors do not change the existing harmony or scale of the neighboring buildings.

3. Building components, such as windows, doors, eaves and parapets, should have good proportions and relationship to one another. Building components and ancillary parts shall be consistent with anticipated life of the structure.

No components are of a size or configuration that they are disproportionate or do not appropriately relate to the overall building design. The components have been designed to support function and durability for the new business.

4. Paint and material colors shall be selected to coordinate the entire facade and to be compatible with adjacent buildings. Bright or brilliant colors shall be used only for accent.

The paint and material colors shall be compatible, and no bright or brilliant colors are proposed. The wood frame façade and gable roof will blend in with the adjacent buildings.

5. Mechanical equipment or other utility hardware on roof, ground, or buildings should be screened from view.

No mechanical or utility equipment is proposed to change.

6. Exterior lighting should be part of the architectural concept. Fixtures, standards, and all exposed accessories should be harmonious with building design.

All lighting will be reviewed by the Community Development Director for compliance with the above light fixture regulations.

7. Monotony of design in single or multiple building projects should be avoided. Variety of detail, form, and siting should be used to provide visual interest.

According to the building plans, the new service bays at the front of the building are proposed to be paneled-style garage doors providing a variety to the architectural style.

E. Miscellaneous structures and Street Furniture

1. Miscellaneous structures and street furniture should be designed to be part of the architectural concept of design and landscape. Materials should be compatible with buildings, scale should be appropriate, colors should be in harmony with buildings and surroundings, and proportions should be to scale.

The project does not propose any miscellaneous structures or street furniture.

2. Lighting in connection with miscellaneous structures and street furniture should meet the guidelines applicable to the site, landscape, and buildings.

In accordance with SMC 17.80.040.D.6. Exterior lighting should be part of the architectural concept. Fixtures, standards, and all exposed accessories should be harmonious with building

design. All lighting will be reviewed by the Community Development Director for compliance with the above light fixture regulations.

STAFF COMMENTS/RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff recommends **approval** for DRB22-0009, Gere Automotive, at 9065 Railroad Ave SE, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The applicant shall obtain a building permit prior to construction.
- 2. The applicant shall submit proposed lighting designs to the Community Development Director for approval prior to construction.
- 3. Signage requires separate permit.
- 4. The applicant shall submit a subdued (Northwest) color scheme at a meeting of the Design Review Board for approval prior to painting the building.

The design review board may approve or approve with conditions the proposed development. If approved with conditions, the Design Review Board may require that such conditions be fulfilled prior to the issuance of a building or occupancy permit, where appropriate. The design review board may deny the proposed development plans if they do not satisfy the guidelines of SMC 17.80.050. All decisions of the design review board shall be final unless appealed.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

TINDINGS AND CONCESSIONS			
The Design Review Board adopts the sta DRB22-0009.	iff report above as its find	ings and conclusions for this pr	oject,
	Date	October 17, 2022	
Luke Marusiak Commission Chair		 	